## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

## EPAS ID: PAT2603245

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA					
		N	ame	Execution Date		
SUNTORY HOLDINGS LIMITED				09/18/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA					
Name:	SUNTORY B	SUNTORY BEVERAGE & FOOD LIMITED				
Street Address:	3-1-1 KYOBASHI, CHUO-KU					
City:	токуо					
State/Country:	JAPAN					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1			]		
Property Ty	pe		Number			
Patent Number:		62070	46			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	ber: (703)739-2815					
Email:	iprecordals@cpaglobal.com					
			hen the email attempt is unsuccessful.			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:			AL LIMITED ON HOUSE			
Address Line 1:		STLE S				
Address Line 4:			R, JERSEY JE1 1BL			
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		HELEN BIRRELL			
Signature:			/H/BIRRELL/IPR/PS/SUNTORY/AG1PT/			
Date:			11/05/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=USA - Suntory source=USA - Suntory		-				

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Suntory Holdings Limited ("ASSIGNOR"), a Limited Company organized under the laws of Japan, with a place of business at 1-40, Dojimahama 2-chome, Kita-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka, Japan, owns the United States Patent(s) (the "Patent(s)") listed on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Suntory Beverage & Food Limited ("ASSIGNEE"), a Limited Company organized under the laws of Japan, with a place of business at 3-1-1 Kyobashi, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, Japan, desires to acquire all rights to the Patent(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of **One Dollar (US \$1.00)** and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which ASSIGNOR acknowledges, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does, by this Assignment, sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, all rights to the Patent(s), including reissues and extensions, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the end of the term(s) for which the Patent(s) has/have been granted or may be reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the Patent(s) would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; together with all claims for profits and damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer or representative on the date indicated below.

[Suntory Holdings Limited ]

1. Tolunta By:

Name: Kazushi Takemoto Title: General Manager, Intellectual Property Department

Date: September 11,2013

[Suntory Beverage & Food Limited ]

By: K. Ak

Name: Kengo Akimoto Title: Senior General Manager, Intellectual Property Department Business Administration Division

Date: September 18, 2013

PATENT REEL: 031543 FRAME: 0692

Country	Application Number	IP Grant Number
U.S.A.	10/562993	7703461
U.S.A.	09/341558	6207046
U.S.A.	10/552490	7418983
U.S.A.	10/538643	7694858
U.S.A.	10/021434	7318942
U.S.A.	11/984846	7824724
U.S.A.	596201	6482456
U.S.A.	10/519,538	8119182
U.S.A.	12/527,056	8196777

### Schedule